Regulation (EC) No 648/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 31 March 2004 on detergents (Text with EEA relevance)

Article 9

Information to be provided by manufacturers

- 1 [F1Without prejudice to Article 45 of Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 December 2008 on classification, labelling and packaging of substances and mixtures⁽¹⁾, manufacturers placing on the market the substances and/or mixtures covered by this Regulation shall hold at the disposal of the competent authorities of the Member States:]
- information on one or more results of the tests mentioned in Annex III;
- for those surfactants failing to pass tests mentioned in Annex III, and for which a request for derogation was made as referred to in Article 5:
 - (i) a technical file on results of the tests mentioned in Annex II,
 - (ii) a technical file on results of the tests and information mentioned in Annex IV.
- Whenever substances and/or [FImixtures] covered by this Regulation are placed on the market, the manufacturer shall be responsible for the correct performance of the relevant tests mentioned above. He shall also have available documentation on the testing carried out to demonstrate compliance with this Regulation, and to show that he is allowed to benefit from the property rights concerning the test results, other than for those test results already in the public domain.
- 3 Manufacturers placing on the market the [FI mixtures] covered by this Regulation shall, upon request, make available without delay and free of charge, to any medical personnel, an ingredient datasheet as stipulated in Annex VII C.

This is without prejudice to the right of a Member State to request that such a datasheet be made available to a specific public body to which the Member State has assigned the task of providing this information to medical personnel.

The information contained in the datasheet shall be kept confidential by the specific public body and by the medical personnel, and shall be used only for medical purposes.

Textual Amendments

F1 Substituted by Regulation (EC) No 1336/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 December 2008 amending Regulation (EC) No 648/2004 in order to adapt it to Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008 on classification, labelling and packaging of substances and mixtures (Text with EEA relevance).

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 648/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

(1) [F1OJ L 353, 31.12.2008, p. 1.]

Textual Amendments

F1 Substituted by Regulation (EC) No 1336/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 December 2008 amending Regulation (EC) No 648/2004 in order to adapt it to Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008 on classification, labelling and packaging of substances and mixtures (Text with EEA relevance).

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 648/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to:

- Art. 9(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 12(2)
- Art. 9(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 12(3)(a)
- Art. 9(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 12(3)(b)
- Art. 9(3) words inserted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 12(4)(a)(iii)
- Art. 9(3) words inserted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 12(4)(b)
- Art. 9(3) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/672, reg. 12(4)(b) by S.I. 2020/1617 reg. 2(8)
- Art. 9(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 12(4)(a)(i)
- Art. 9(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 12(4)(a)(ii)
- Art. 9(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 12(4)(c)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 22
- Annex 1 para. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 23(2)(a)
- Annex 1 para. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 23(2)(b)
- Annex 1 para. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 23(2)(c)
- Annex 1 para. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 23(3)(a)
- Annex 1 para. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 23(3)(b)
- Annex 2 s. A words substituted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 24(2)
- Annex 2 s. B words substituted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 24(2)
- Annex 2 s. D words substituted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 24(2)
- Annex 2 s. C words substituted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 24(3)
- Art. 2(9) word omitted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 6(2)(a)
- Art. 2(9) words substituted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 6(2)(b)
- Art. 2(9) words substituted by S.I. 2019/672, reg. 6(2) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1617 reg. 2(4)(a)
- Art. 2(9a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 6(3)
- Art. 2(9A) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/672, reg. 6(3) by S.I. 2020/1617 reg. 2(4)(b)
- Art. 2(10) words inserted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 6(4)
- Art. 2(10) words inserted by S.I. 2019/672, reg. 6(4) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1617 reg. 2(4)(c)
- Art. 2(13)-(15) inserted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 6(5)
- Art. 2(16) inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/672, reg. 6(5) by S.I. 2020/1617 reg. 2(4)(d)
- Annex 3 Pt. B words omitted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 25(3)(c)
- Annex 3 Pt. A para. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 25(2)(a)
- Annex 3 Pt. A para. 3 words substituted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 25(2)(b)
- Annex 3 Pt. A para. 4 words substituted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 25(2)(c)
- Annex 3 Pt. A para. 5 words substituted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 25(2)(d)
- Annex 3 Pt. B para. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 25(3)(a)
- Annex 3 Pt. B para. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 25(3)(b)
- Art. 3(1)(a) substituted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 7(2)(b)
- Art. 3(1)(a) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/672, reg. 7(2)
 (b) by S.I. 2020/1617 reg. 2(5)
- Art. 3(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 7(2)(c)
- Art. 3(1)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 7(2)(d)

```
Art. 3A inserted by S.I. 2019/672, reg. 7A (as inserted) by S.I. 2020/1617 reg. 2(6)
Annex 4 point 3 words inserted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 26(8)(b)
Annex 4 words omitted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 26(6)
Annex 4 point 1 heading words omitted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 26(7)
Annex 4 point 3 words omitted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 26(8)(a)
Annex 4 words omitted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 26(13)
Annex 4 words substituted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 26(2)
Annex 4 words substituted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 26(3)
Annex 4 words substituted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 26(4)
Annex 4 words substituted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 26(5)
Annex 4 point 4.1.2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 26(9)(a)
Annex 4 point 4.1.2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 26(9)(b)
Annex 4 point 4.1.3 words substituted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 26(10)
Annex 4 point 4.2.2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 26(11)(a)
Annex 4 point 4.2.2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 26(11)(b)
Annex 4 point 4.2.2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 26(11)(c)
Annex 4 point 4.2.2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 26(11)(d)
Annex 4 point 4.2.3 words substituted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 26(12)(a)
Annex 4 point 4.2.3 words substituted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 26(12)(b)
Annex 5 words omitted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 27
Annex 7 Pt. B words inserted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 28(3)(b)
Annex 7 Pt. A words substituted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 28(2)(a)(i)
Annex 7 Pt. A words substituted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 28(2)(a)(ii)
Annex 7 Pt. A words substituted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 28(2)(b)(i)
Annex 7 Pt. A words substituted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 28(2)(b)(ii)
Annex 7 Pt. B words substituted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 28(3)(a)
Annex 7 Pt. C words substituted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 28(4)
Annex 7 Pt. D words substituted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 28(5)
Annex 8 words substituted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 29
Art. 10(3)(4) inserted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 13(4)
Art. 15(3)-(8) inserted by S.I. 2019/671 reg. 3(4)
Art. 15(3) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/671, reg. 3(4) by
S.I. 2020/1617 reg. 3(2)(b)(i)
Art. 15(6)(7) omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/671, reg. 3(4) by S.I.
2020/1617 reg. 3(2)(b)(ii)
Art. 18A inserted by S.I. 2019/672 reg. 21
Art. 18A(1) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/672, reg. 21 by
S.I. 2020/1617 reg. 2(9)(a)
Art. 18A(3) substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/672, reg. 21 by S.I.
```

2020/1617 reg. 2(9)(b)